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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

No. 2007 - S50\~ CD.

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Jim Stellabuto’s
Everything Under Foot, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE

Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff
VSs. : No. 2007 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant

NOTICE
TO DEFENDANT:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC.,

Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 2007 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC,,
Defendants

COMPLAINT
AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Jim Stellabuto's Everything Under Foot, Inc., by and

through its attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP and says as follows:

COUNTI - CONTRACT

1. Plaintiff is Jim Stellabuto's Everything Under Foot, Inc., a Pennsylvania
corporation, whose principal business address is 922 Beaver Drive, DuBois, Pennsylvania
| 15801.

2. Defendant is Micale Construction Services, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation,
whose principal business addreés is 416 Main Street, Kersey, Pennsylvania 15846.

3. Plaintiff is a seller of flooring and ancillary materials. Said flooring generally
consists of carpeting, tile and natural or synthetic wood floors.

4. Defendant is a general contractor who in the ordinary course of business

purchases flooring from Plaintiff for installation in Defendant's construction projects.



5. At all material times relevant to this Complaint, Defendant contacted Plaintiff at
its DuBois, Pennsylvania location to order flooring and all payments made by Defendant to
Plaintiff were made at Plaintiff's DuBois, Pennsylvania location. Therefore, venue is proper in
Clearfield County.

6. On numerous occasions Defendant ordered flooring for Defendant's construction
projects from Plaintiff classified herein: (1) Stoltz Toyota; (2) Michele Johnson; (3) Niagara
Cutter; and (4) Kersey Senior Center.

7. The flooring products ordered by Defendant from Plaintiff are set forth on
Exhibits “A” through “D”:

a. Stoltz Toyota — Exhibit “A”;
b. Michele Johnson — Exhibit “B”;
c. Niagara Cutter — Exhibit “C”;
d. Kersey Senior Center — Exhibit “D”.
8. There remains an unpaid balance on each project for materials and labor the

amount set forth below:

a.  Stoltz Toyota $11,831.46 May 24, 2005
b. Michele Johnson $5,631.31 April 29, 2005
C. Niagara Cutter $46.64 December 31, 2005
d. Kersey Senior Center $169.45 December 31, 2006
9. In each purchase order Plaintiff presented to Defendant with the product

Defendant ordered, there contained a provision for late fees of 1 1/2 percent per month that

Defendant acknowledged and accepted by accepting the flooring product.




10.  There remains due from Defendant late fees through January 31, 2007 and that
will continue until judgment and payment as follows:
1. Stoltz Toyota $4,103.90;
2. Michele Johnson $1,953.35.
11.  Plaintiff has made repeated demands for payment from Defendant. Defendant has
acknowledged the debt but has refused to make payment.
12, Through January 31, 2007, Defendant owes Plaintiff $23,736.11 with interest
accruing at 1 1/2 percent per month until paid in full.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Micale Construction
Services, Inc. in the amount of $23,736.11 together with interest at the rate of 1.5 percent per
month from February 1, 2007 through the date of judgment and thereafter together with costs of

suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.

COUNT II - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

13.  Plaintiff repeats each allegation of Count I as if set forth at length herein.

14.  As a result of Defendant receiving flooring products from Plainfiff and installing
said products in the construction projects of Defendant, Defendant has been unjustly enriched by
the value of the product together with accrued finance charges.

' WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Micale Construction
Services, Inc. in the amount of $23,736.11 together with interest at the rate of 1.5 percent per
month from February 1, 2007 through the date of judgment and thereafter together with costs of

suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.



COUNT III - QUANTUM MERUIT

15.  Plaintiff repeats each allegation of Count I as if set forth at length herein.

16.  Plaintiff provided flooring to Defendant.

17.  Defendant has received the benefit of Plaintifs goods and services, the fair
market value of which is $23,736.11. Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff. Plaintiff is entitled to
recovery under the theory of quantum merit.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Micale Construction
Services, Inc. in the amount of $23,736.11 together with interest at the rate of 1.5 percent per
month from February 1, 2007 through the date of judgment and thereafter together with costs of

suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

By: K.\_\ M

David J. HopRigs, Esqué
Attorney for Plaintiff

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, PA 15801




EXHIBIT “A”

STOLTZ TOYOTA
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HARDWOOD M DuBois, PA 15801
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LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1Y,% of that payment
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: { will be in default if: (1} ! fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
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(2) Ifail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) | sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.
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Dear Customer:
We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, cali our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise.

‘EXHIBIT

A

\ . Customer’s Signature
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lation/Receipt of Goods
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Signature

LATE CHARGE: 1f | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1";% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: | will be in default if: {1) [ fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
{2) 1 fail to comply with any 'terms of this contract. (3) [ sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Directions

Déar Customer:

\/
!

We. would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise.

Customer's Signature

>
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CARPET E v NG 922 Beaver Drive
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Total Due upon installation/Receipt of Goods . ‘BALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, 1 shall pay a late charge of 1';% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) I fail to comply with any'terms of this contract. (3) | sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer:

We.would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise. ’

& A Customer's Signature . J
|
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Total Due upon lnstallatlo_n/Receipt of Goods . |IBALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, | shall pay a late charge of 1Y;% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) I fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) | sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise.

Customer’s Signature .
. Y,
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C‘,{',Q‘,l’ ET EVERY THING

; T 922 Beaver Drive
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Total Due upon installation/Receipt of Goods - |BALANCE DUE
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LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, [ shall pay a late charge of 1Y,% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) | fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) | sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise. '

\ Customer’s Signature | )
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LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1'/,% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: | will be in default if: {1) 1 fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) I fail to comply with any' terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispase of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise. '

k Customer’s Signature , J
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VINYL Jim Stellabuts's
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DEPOSIT

Total Due upon installation/Receipt of Goods . WBALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: if | dor't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1,% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: [ will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) 1 fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) ! sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise. '

\ Customer’s Signature . )
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MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. ‘

Everything Under Foot ’ ’ 5/22/2006 ]7]28-
Date Type Reference - Original & Balance Du Discou Payment
A10/12/72 Bill 10-12-05 90.10 90.10~ 90.10~-
10/20/2 Bill 10-20-05 68 .76 68.76~7 68 .76~
12/20/2 Bill 12-20-05 1,168.54 1,168.54~ 1,168.54. =
1272172 Bill 12-21-05.. S 65,667 .54 16,567 .54 - 3,867 547 .
1/3/200 Bill '01-03-06 , - . 60,00 60.00~ ) 60.00~".

1/13/20 Bill 01-13-06 © - “. .. 1,841.00 .1,841.00~ .
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MICHELE JOHNSON
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1 LATE CHARGE: If I don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, 1 shall pay a late charge of 1/:% of that

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: I will be in default if: (1) 1 fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on time. (2) [ fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer,
‘We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and th »
EXHIBIT

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing:this letter does not mean that we are
of any future problems that may arise. e
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LATE CHARGE i1 dont pay anyspayment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1‘/2% of that
1 payment. There is a $1.00 minimurn late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: [ will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason to make any
| payment on time. {2) I fail to comply with any terms of this contract (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

.Di;ecitz.u;s- : NO]L . - /f}%/ '/ ;a wl, | — X

Dear Customer,

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

- -] are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care.
of any future problems that may arise.

\ k Customer’§ Signamre - - ‘ | j | ;
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Total Due upon Installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE

" -"| SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, 1 shall pay a late charge of 1'/2% of that
payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on time. (2) I fail to comply with anyterms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions '

Dear Customer,

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this install,t}o. with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attegign of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right Wtay, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you
are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing%hs

of any future problems that may arise. A ‘-:‘
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SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If I don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1!/2% of that
payment There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: I will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on ti,rge.‘.(Z) 1 fail to comply with any terms of this contract. {3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature LN

Directions ‘ . . (J 75 /)
\ Nt

Dear Customer,

We would appreciate it very much if you would}spect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken cargsef right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise.

\ .
\ ~ ‘S( ) Customer’s Signature )
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TOTAL /()V(ﬂ od

DEPOSIT

Total Due upon Installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don’t pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, 1 shall pay a late charge of 1‘/2% of that
payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: I will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to-make any
payment on time. (2) [ fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) [ sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer, _

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise.

\ Customer's Signature )
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A DEPOSIT . .
Total Due upon Installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1!/2% of that
payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: I will be in default if: (1) [ fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on time. (2) I fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer, .

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise:

\ ‘ Customer’s Signature j
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LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1'/2% of that
payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: I will be in default if: (1) 1 fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on time. (2) I fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods. )

Signature

Directions

-+

Dear Customer, : .

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care .
of any future problems that may arise.

\ Customer's Signature ) |
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LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1'/:% of that
payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on time. (2) I fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer,

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise. '

K " Customer’s Signature J
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Total Due upon installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON-REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, | shall pay a late charge of 1/,% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment DEFAULT: [ will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
{2) 1 fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.
If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to
take care of any future problems that may arise.

\ \ Customer's Signature )
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L)lTE CHARGE If I don't pay any payment in full thhm 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, | shalt pay a late charge of l‘/z% of that

payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I ail, for any reason, to make any
pi:ent on tnme (2) 1 fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.
SO

Signature N

D‘rections - 4 TN

.| Dear Customer,

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise.

\ Customer’s Signature )
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LATE CHARGE: If I don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1‘/z% of that
| payment. There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: I will be in default if: (1) | fail, for any reason, to make any
payment on time. (2) I fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) [ selI lease, or dispose of the goods.

~S|@aMe

‘] Directions

Dear Customer,

We would appreciate it very much if you would nspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, plea f*callfxt to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken car of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you

\
are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. ngnmg this letter_doés not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise. N \'

. k ng?\ir\'s Signature )
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payment on time.
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21 fanl to comply with, any terms of this contract.” (3) l sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.
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LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay. any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving ‘of goods, | shall pay a late charge of 1‘/z% of that
payment. There is a $1.00 minirntifn late charge for any late or partial payment, DEFAULT: 1 will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any

| Directions

(! I_ wsZzlled

Dear Customer,

\-

s

- f\, i
Customer's Slgnature \

We would appreciate it very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart. If you
are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated to take care
of any future problems that may arise.

J
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DEPOSIT

Total Due Upon Installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, | shall pay a late charge of 1 1/2% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.

(2) ] fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) | sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.
Signatureé;@@jﬁmw

X 7
Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.

If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated
to take care of any future problems that may arise. EXHIBIT

\_ C

Customer'’s Signature




EXHIBIT “D”

KERSEY SENIOR CENTER
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DEPOSIT

Total Due Upon Installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE

SPECIAL ORDERS NON REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If  don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after instaliation or receiving of goods, I shall pay a late charge of 1 1/2% of that payment.
There is a $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: | will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) | fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature, :

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.

If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated
to take care of any future problems that may arise.

\.

EXHIBIT

D

Customer’s Signature
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TILE i Stellabuto s Residential
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TOTAL ﬁ ys
DEPOSIT
Total Due Upon Installation/Receipt of Goods BALANCE DUE
SPECIAL ORDERS NON REFUNDABLE - Thanks!

LATE CHARGE: If | don't pay any payment in full within 10 days after installation or receiving of goods, | shall pay a late charge of 1 1/2% of that payment.
There is 2 $1.00 minimum late charge for any late or partial payment. DEFAULT: [ will be in default if: (1) I fail, for any reason, to make any payment on time.
(2) 1 fail to comply with any terms of this contract. (3) I sell, lease, or dispose of the goods.

Signature,

Directions

Dear Customer:

We would appreciate very much if you would inspect this installation with our carpet mechanics before they leave your
home. If you find anything not to your satisfaction, please call it to the attention of the mechanics and they will take care of it
before leaving. If you have any problem that cannot be taken care of right away, call our store before the mechanics depart.

If you are perfectly satisfied with everything, please sign below. Signing this letter does not mean that we are not obligated
to take care of any future problems that may arise.

Customer’s Signature

\ )




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section

4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Jim Stellabuto’s Everything Under Foot, Inc.

By: ( /@w/) /RW«}M\(@

[ James G. Stellabuto President

Dated: -March 28 2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING :
UNDER FOOT, INC., :
Paintiff :

vs

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES :

INC.,
Defendants

.

Ne. 2007 - 501 - C,D.

Type of Pleading: ANSWER TO

COMPLAINT & COUNTER-CLAIM FILED

Counsel of Record for this party
ATTORNEY ANDREW J. WYNNE

Supreme Court No. 11352

1604 Biebel Ave,

Erie, Pa. 16509

(814) 868-1931

FILED

MAY 02 2007
"t sy &

Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COOMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC.,
Plaintiff

No. 2097 - 501~ C.D.

o0

vs

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
INC. I

Defendants

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT & COUNTER-CLAIM FILED

I verify that the statements made in the answer to the
complaint and the counter-claim are true and correct. I under-
stand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of Pa. C. S. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification
to authorities.

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLBUTO's EVERYTHING
UNDER FOQT, INC.,
Plaintiff

vs

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Inc.,

Defendants : NO. 2007 - 501 -C.D.

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT & COUNTER-CLAIM

AND, NOW, comes Micale Construction Services Inc and by

its president, Anthony C. Micale avers as follows:

Admitted

Admitted

3. Admitted
74, Admitted ‘

5. Admitted that orders were given by defendant to plaintiffs
office in Dubois and payments were made by defendant to. the Dubois
office. But the work to be performed was .in Jefferson, Clearfield
and Elk Counties and subject to inspection by defendant in Elk
county so that the venue should be]$U<County and not Clearfield County.

6. Admitted that defendant supplied materials. and labor on
items (a) thru (d) listed in the complaint but in addition defendant
entered into a contract for plaintiff installing flooring and materials
at 120 Hickory Street, Kersey, Pa. The owner, Dennis Miller, claimed
the flooring installed by plaintiff was defective and is withholding
$ 10,000.00 due defendant on the contract. Plaintiff has refused to
correct the work he performed despite numerous requests by defendant.

-7. Admitted.

8.Admitted the balances are not paid by defendant but the
flooring installed by plaintiff for defendant on the Michele
Johnston was defective. Michele Johnston has withheld payment to

defendant of over $ 100,000.00 due to the defective work of the
plaintiff.



9. Admitﬁed but only as to the product of plaintiff that was
not defective.

10. Denied that late fees are due plaintiff since delay in any
payments. due plaintiff are due to plaintiffs defecti?e product and
workmanship. '

11. Denied that defendant has acknowledged the debt.

12. Denied. Offsets for defective work amd materials of the
plaintiff may exceed the $ 23,736.11 claimed by the plaintiff parti-
cularly if the work has to be corrected by another contractor engaged
by the defendant. v

COUNT II
13, Admitted or denied as per the answers in Count I,
14. Denied that defendant has been enrichéd. Defendant has

~s”

suffered losses due to plaintiffs defective materials and workmanchip.

COUNT III
15. Admitted or denied as per the answers in Count I.
16. Plaintiff provided defective flooring and workmanship to
defendant resulting in damages to defendant.
17. Denied.

COUNTER-CLAIM

1. Plaintiff is Micale Construction Services Inc., a Pennsyl-
vania corporation, whose principal business address is 416 Main Street,
Kersey, Pa. 15845.

2. Defendant is Jim Stellabuto's Everything Under Foot Inc., a
Pennsulvania corporation whose principal business address is 922 Beaver
Drive, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. Defendant is a seller of flooring and ancillary materials
and installation of flooring, carpeting, tile and natural or synthetic
wood floors.

4.Plaintiff is a general contractor who in the ordinary course of
business purchases flooring and installation by defendant.

5. Plaintiff ordered flooring and installation of flooring at
120 Hickory Street, Kersey, Pennsylvania from defendant. Work was
performed by defendant but the owner, Dennis Miller, claimed the
flooring bulged and was defective and withhleld $.10,000.00 from the
contract with plaintiff. Numerous requests were made of defendant to

remedy the work with no result to date.



6. Plaintiff ordered flooring and installation of flooring from
defendant for a Michele Johnston. Michele Johnston claimed the
flooring and installation was defective and refused to pay over
$100,000.00 on the contract Johnston had with the plaintiff. Legal
action was commenced by plaintiff against Johnston but no payment
has been made to date, Defendant was requested to correct the work
but has not done so to date.

WHEREAS claims of plaintiff against defendant for the defective
materials and workmanship in items 5 and 6 above have exceeded the
$ 23,736.11 claimed by defendant, Plaintiff is requesting a judgment

in excess of the $ 23,736.11 as will be determined by the final losses
suffered by the plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,

BY:

Attorney Amdrew J. Wynne

Attorney for MicaleConstruction
Services, Inc.

1604 Biebel Ave.

Erie, Pa. 16509



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 2007-501 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

~ Type of Pleading: Answer to Counter-Claim
and New Matter

Filed on behalf of: Jim Stellabuto’s
Everything Under Foot, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300
NOTICE TO PLEAD

You are hereby notified to plead
to the within pleading within
twenty (20) days of service thereof

f:;:;ii“;;i“dgmm”“ FILED

€0 3:30awn 6K
. \ ‘ N\ — MAY 31 007 re cc
Dav1dJ Hopkm squlre - - Willam A. Shay O

Pmﬂlonotary/Oletkofcom



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 2007-501 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

ANSWER TO COUNTER-CLAIM AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Jim Stellabuto's Everything Under Foot, Inc., by and

through its attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP and answers the Counter-Claim of Micale

Construction Services, Inc. as follows:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.
Admitted.

Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits installing a hardwood floor

in the home of Dennis Miller. Representatives of Stellabuto and the flooring manufacturer went

to the residence of Dennis Miller and determined the hardwood flooring installed in the home of

Dennis Miller was not defective. Rather, there was bruising on the hardwood floors in and about

the sink and island area resulting from items being dropped onto the floor. In addition thereto,

there was significant damage from dragging a refrigerator across the floor. By way of further

answer, the hardwood flooring installed at the home of Dennis Miller consisted of 371.52 feet

and the total cost for the flooring, trim and installation was $3,009.07.



Miller consisted of 371.52 feet and the total cost for the flooring, trim and installation was
$3,009.07.

6. Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits installing flooring in the
home of Michele Johnson. All other allegations are denied. An arbitration was held between
Micale and Michele Johnson wherein an arbitrator determined the maximum liability for flooring
was $400.00. Defendant denies any flooring was defective, however in the light most favorable
to Micale, Stellabuto was only responsible for $400.00.

WHEREFORE, Jim Stellabuto’s Everything Under Foot, Inc. demands judgments in its
favor dismissing the Counter-Claim of Micale Construction Services, Inc. together with such

other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.

NEW MATTER
7. Micale’s claims are barred under the theory of res judicata;
8. Micale’s claims are barred by failing to give Stellabuto the opportunity to cure
any defects.
9. Micale’s claims fail inasmuch as neither ‘the flooring nor the installation of

flooring material was defective.
10.  Micale’s claims fail inasmuch as they are outside the applicable statute of
limitations.
Respectfully submitted,
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

By: D—\

David J. HopkiRs, Esquire\ >
Attorney for Plaintiff

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5

DuBois, PA 15801




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section

4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Ji labuto’s Everything UJnderf oot, Inc.
James. C; Stellabuto, President

Dated: -2 ~20 -0



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 2007-501 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer to Counter-
Claim and New Matter, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Jim Stellabuto’s Everything Under Foot, Inc.,

.\V\
was forwarded on the 2 day of May, 2007, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to:

Andrew J. Wynne, Esquire
1604 Biebel Avenue
Erie, PA 16509

[N AN

David J. Hopkdhs, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIEDL COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOCT,

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

INC.,

VS

(CIVIL DIVISION)

INC L 4
Plaintiff

No. 2007 - 501 - C.D.

Defendants Type of Pleading: ANSWER TO

COUNTER CLAIM .AND NEW MATTER
COUNSEL OF RECORD for this Party
: ATTORNEY ANDREW J. WYNNE |
: Supreme Court No., 11352

1604 Biebel Ave.

Erie, Pa. 16509

(814) 868-1931

.

..

JUN 14 2@
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



In the court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff . -

\L]

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC,

Defendants
No. 2007 - 501 -C.D.

ANSWER TO COUNTER - CLAIM and NEW MATTER

And, now, comes Micale Construction Services Inc and by its president,

Anthony C. Micale avers as follows:

bl o

Admitted

Admitted

Admitted

Admitted

Work of Plaintiff was not accepted by homeowner and to date has not
repaired the defective work. Pieces of the flooring from the project are in
the hands of the Defendant and the flooring is soft and not hardwood
which was to be installed by the Plaintiff.

Denied that Plaintiff was only responsible for $400.00, his defective work
contributed to the homeowner filing bankruptcy and to date no funds have

been received by Defendant.



NEW MATTER -

7. Denied. There was no court decision 'to apply res judicata.
The recipients of plaintiffs work claim the work was defective and
refuse to pay defendants until the work is corrected.

8. Denied. As stated in the complaint, defendant requested the
plaintiff to correct the work he performed along with the homeowners
requested the work be corrected before they pay defendant.

9. Denied. The homeowners claim the work was defective and
refuse to pay the defendant for the completed job.

10. Denied.

Respectfully submitted,

ATTORNEY ANBREW J./ WYNNE
1604 BIEBEL AVE.
ERIE, PA. 16509



VERIFICATION

T hereby verify that the statements made in the‘pleading are
true and correct. I understand false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Seéction 4904, relating

to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Micali/jgzgiifction Services Inc.
' t 1 ¢
By: el *\((3_ i

Dated: 6/11/07



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING
UNDERFOOT, INC.,

Plaintiff f
* No. 2007 - 501 - C.D.
Vs :
MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES :
INC., : :
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct
copy of the Answer to the Counter-claim and New Matter filed on
behalf of Defendant, Micale Construction Services Inc., was for-
warded on the 1llth day June, 2007, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid to:

Attorney David J. Hopkins,

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

Attorney And%éw Jéywynne
1604 Biebel Ave.
Erie, Pa. 16509




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

i DOCKET # 102636
NO: 07-501-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING UNDER FOOT, IC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, IC.

SHERIFF RETURN
L _____________________________________________________________________' _____________________________|]

NOW, April 11, 2007, SHERIFF OF ELK COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC..

NOW, April 16, 2007 AT 10:50 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,
INC., DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF ELK COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

William A, Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102636
NO: 07-501-CD

SERVICES 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING UNDER FOOT, IC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, IC.

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE HOPKINS 17441 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS HOPKINS 17441 21.00
ELK CO. HOPKINS s 30.70
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2007 7 - ; :

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




-t

Jim Stellabuto's Everything Under \
Foot, Inc.

VS.

>

Micale Construction Services, Inc.

~ Affidavit of Berurice

No.___ 501 Term, 20 _07

Returnable within days

) from date of service hereof.
NOW April 16, 20 07 at ~ 10:50 o'clock A.M.
served the within Complaint on Micale Construction
Services, Inc.
at 416 Main Street, Keréey, Elk County, PA
by handing to Anthony Micale, owner,
a true and attested copy of the original Complaint and made
known to him the contents thereof. Sheriff's Costs - $30.70 PAID
Sworn to before me this 3"’L‘
) So answers,
day of __g O AD20067 -
u éa/ . /g[
Qonte, § ' :
. Prothonotary : Sheriff
My Commission Expires € o Pm{tr LU
January/7, 2008 Deputy

118.11-010



CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

Sheriff 'z Bffice

learfiely Qounty

COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DEPUTATION

OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
FAX (814) 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER

CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM

DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH

OFFICE MANAGER

KAREN BAUGHMAN

CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 102636

TERM & NO.

JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING UNDER FOOT, IC.

VS.

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, IC.

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO HOPKINS HELTZEL, LLP

SERVE:

COMPLAINT

07-501-CD

SERVE BY: 04/29/07

HEARING:

MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

ADDRESS: 416 MAIN ST., KERSEY, PA 15846

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF ELK COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, April 11, 2007.

RESPECTFULLY,

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL TRIAL LISTING
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
01-%\-CO DATE PRESENTED 4-22-08

CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
Date Complaint ( )Jury (x)Non-Jury
Filed: 3-30-07 () Arbitration 1 __ days/hours
PLAINTIFE(S)
JIM STELLABUTO'S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC. ()  Check block if a Minor
DEFENDANT(S) 1s a Party to the Case F l L E 0
MICALE CONSTRUCTION 0/ 03 Ce
SERVICES, INC. () AP 2 577008 @2)
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S)

William A. Shaw
() prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
N/A N/A '

AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED
$23,736.11 plus accrued interest
More than

& ( )yés()@)no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the
case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon
all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel:

AN AN
N

|

FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
David J. Hopkins, Esquire (814) 375-0300

FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Andrew J. Wynne, Esquire (814) 868-1931

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC.

Plaintiff,
V. NO. 07-501-C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, .
INC.
Defendant.
SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, this 25™ day of April 2008, it is hereby ORDERED that a Pre-

Trial Conference shall be and is hereby scheduled for the 6" day of June 2008 at

2:00 o’clock P.M. in Judges Chambers of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Fledrif J. Ammerman,
Presfdent Judge

AFR 2 8 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @

Fl %BICC !
10:0, Wh/aff(‘ns
Loan,&




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION Fl ED

NOW, this 6" day of June, 2008, following pre-trial conference with counsel for
the parties as set forth above, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. Non-Jury Trial is hereby scheduled for September 10, 2008 commencing at 9:00
a.m. in Hearing Room No. 3 of the Clearfield Cqunty Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania.

2. All depositions which are to be used for trial presentation purposes shall be
completed by absolutely no later than ninety (90) days prior to the commencement
of trial or the same will not be available for use at trial. A cop)./ of the transcript of
any such deposition(s) shall be provided to opposing counsel within no more than
twenty (20) days following completion of the deposition(s).

3. The written report of any expert who will testify at trial which has not previously
been provided to opposing counsel shall be delivered within no more than sixty
(60) days from this date. Failure to comply will result in the witness not being
available for use at trial.

. Any party making objections relative the testimony to be provided by any witness in
the form of a deposition at the time of trial shall submit said objections to the Court,
in writing, no later than forty-five (45) days prior to the commencement of trial. All

objections shall reference specific page and line numbers within the deposition(s)

UIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING * J 1 ?.UUB Iz
UNDER FOOT, INC., * Wiliam A Shaw
Plaintiff * Pmﬂwonotaw/ClerkofCourts "
s, * NO. 07-501-CD HopK,
MICALE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC., * wynﬂ
Defendant *
ORDER




N

in question along with that party’s brief relative same. The opposing party shall file
an Answer thereto and submit its brief in opposition to said objections no later than

thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

. Any party filing any Motion or Petition regarding limitation or exclusion of evidence

or testimony to be presented at time of trial, including but not limited to Motions in
Limine, shall file the same no more than forty-five (45) days prior to the trial date.
The party’s Petition or Motion shall be accompanied by an appropriate brief. The
responding party thereto shall file its Answer and submit appropriate response brief

no later than thirty (30) days prior to trial.

BY THE COURT,

(Pt A s,

FREDRIC J. AIERMAN
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
| (CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 2007-501 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

Type of Pleading: Praecipe to Discontinue
Filed on behalf of: Jim Stellabuto’s
Everything Under Foot, Inc., Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

F}LED'C““(M

Of I Qe OC A1C.

UL 15 g sSted X
B4, Hep kg

William A.

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Copy Yo <Ir



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 2007-501 C.D.

MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly mark the above captioned civil action settled and discontinued.

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

By LN\

David J. Hop@s, Esqu




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

JIM STELLABUTO’S EVERYTHING
UNDER FOOT, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 2007-501 C.D.
MICALE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC,,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe to

Discontinue, filed on behalf of the Jim Stellabuto’s Everything Under Foot, Inc., was forwarded

,\v\
on the § day of July, 2008, by United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, to all counsel

of record, addressed as follows:

Andrew J. Wynne, Esquire
1604 Biebel Avenue
Erie, PA 16509

NN f;f\_

David J. Hopgys Esquira
Attorney for Plaintiff

Supreme Court No. 42519




IN THE‘ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Y
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ) @

N
CIVIL DIVISION @

y/A
Jim Stellabuto's Everything Under Foot, Inc.

Vs. No. 2007-00501-CD
Micale Construction Services, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on July 15, 2008,
marked:

Settled and discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by David J. Hopkins Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 15th day of July A.D. 2008.

(on LA

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




